The unaudited pro forma financial information in the table below summarizes the combined results of operations for the Company and
Bluegrass as though the companies were combined as of January 1, 2017.  Financial information for periods prior to the April 27, 2018
acquisition date included in the pro forma earnings does not reflect any cost savings or associated costs to achieve such savings from
operating efficiencies or synergies that result from the combination.  Consistent with the assumed acquisition date of January 1, 2017, the
pro forma financial results for the six-months ended June 30, 2017 include acquisition-related expenses of $26,100,000, the $14,785,000
gain on the required divestiture of assets and the one-time $19,893,000 increase in cost of sales for the sale of acquired inventory.

The pro forma financial statements do not purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the combined
company.  The pro forma financial information as presented below is for informational purposes only and is not indicative of the results of
operations that would have been achieved if the acquisition had taken place at the beginning of fiscal year 2017.

  Three-Months Ended   Six-Months Ended
  June 30,   June 30,
  2018   2017   2018   2017
(Dollars in Thousands, except per share data)
Total revenues  $ 1,218,904  $ 1,121,258  $ 2,059,816  $ 2,005,775
Net earnings attributable to Martin Marietta  $ 207,886  $ 140,338  $ 216,756  $ 150,011
Diluted EPS  $ 3.28  $ 2.22  $ 3.43  $ 2.37

4. Goodwill and Other Intangibles

  Mid-America   Southeast   West
  Group   Group   Group   Total
  (Dollars in Thousands)
Balance at January 1, 2018  $ 281,403  $ 50,346  $ 1,828,541  $ 2,160,290
Acquisitions   148,326   93,816   —   242,142
Divestitures   —   (927)   —   (927)
Balance at June 30, 2018  $ 429,729  $ 143,235  $ 1,828,541  $ 2,401,505

Page 19 of 57

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
FORM 10-Q

For the Quarter Ended June 30, 2018
(UNAUDITED) NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

4. Goodwill and Other Intangibles (continued)

Intangible assets subject to amortization consist of the following:

Gross

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Balance

(Dollars in Thousands)  June 30, 2018
Noncompetition agreements  $ 6,274  $ (6,162)  $ 112
Customer relationships   65,348   (19,480)   45,868
Operating permits   458,952   (29,790)   429,162
Use rights and other   16,496   (10,763)   5,733
Trade names   12,800   (9,076)   3,724
Total  $ 559,870  $ (75,271)  $ 484,599

Intangible assets deemed to have an indefinite life and not being amortized consist of the following:

Building
Materials
Business

Magnesia
Specialties   Total

(Dollars in Thousands)  June 30, 2018
Operating permits  $ 6,600  $ —  $ 6,600
Use rights   20,642   —   20,642
Trade names   280   2,565   2,845
Total  $ 27,522  $ 2,565  $ 30,087

Intangibles acquired during the year are as follows:

(Dollars in Thousands)  Amount
Weighted-average

amortization period
Subject to amortization:

Customer relationships  $ 20,620  12 years

Not subject to amortization:
Water rights   1,100  N/A

Total  $ 21,720

Page 20 of 57

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
FORM 10-Q

For the Quarter Ended June 30, 2018
(UNAUDITED) NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

4. Goodwill and Other Intangibles (continued)

Total amortization expense for intangible assets for the six-months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 was $7,108,000 and $7,167,000,